

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

VINCENT HEGGER (DECEASED), et al., )  
)  
)  
APPELLANTS, )  
) No. SC97993  
VS. )  
)  
VALLEY FARM DAIRY COMPANY, et al., )  
)  
RESPONDENTS. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION  
AND TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, EASTERN DISTRICT

---

JOINT SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY, THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY, AND  
VALLEY FARM DAIRY COMPANY

---

T. Michael Ward, # 32816  
Elaine M. Moss, #44674  
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.  
800 Market Street, Suite 1100  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-2501  
(314) 421-3400  
(314) 421-3128 – Facsimile  
mward@bjpc.com  
emoss@bjpc.com

Attorneys for Respondent  
Amerisure Insurance Company

Christopher T. Archer, #37692  
ARCHER & LASSA, LLC  
906 Olive Street, Suite 420  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
314-241-2481 – Phone  
314-241-1145 – Facsimile  
chris@askarcher.com

Attorneys for Respondents  
Valley Farm Dairy Company and  
Amerisure Insurance Company

Jaudon R. Godsey, #48693  
MORROW, WILLNAUER,  
CHURCH, LLC  
500 N. Broadway, Suite 1500  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
314-282-9800 – Phone  
314-875-9215 – Facsimile  
jgodsey@mwcattorneys.com

Attorneys for Respondent  
The Travelers Indemnity  
Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Statement of Facts ..... 1

Points Relied On ..... 3

Standard of Review ..... 5

Argument ..... 6

I. The Commission did not err in entering its final award denying compensation because the Commission acted within its authority in concluding that the Employer at last exposure, Valley Farm Dairy Company, did not, and could not, elect to accept liability for the enhanced mesothelioma benefits under MO. REV. STAT. § 287.200.4(3), in that the Employer had ceased existence in 1998, sixteen years before Section 287.200.4(3) went into effect on January 1, 2014, and the insurance policies issued by Employer’s insurers, Amerisure Insurance Company and The Travelers Indemnity Company, were issued in 1983 and 1984, respectively, and were not, and could not have been, written to satisfy the election requirement of Section 287.200.4(3) or provide coverage for the optional mesothelioma benefits that were first available for claims filed on or after January 1, 2014, thirty years later..... 6

A. Introduction ..... 6

B. The Plain and Unambiguous Language of Section 287.200.4(3): The Employer must choose to accept mesothelioma liability under the

	statute and procure insurance that expressly covers the optional benefits. ....	8
C.	The Court’s <i>Casey</i> decision demonstrates the Employer must make an affirmative decision to accept mesothelioma liability under Section 287.200.4(3) and purchase insurance coverage for its optional liability under the statute.....	12
D.	Strict construction of Section 287.200.4(3) confirms the conclusion that Employee’s claim for enhanced mesothelioma benefits fails for want of an employer election under the statute.....	16
	1. “Elect to Accept Liability” .....	18
	2. “By . . . Insuring Their Liability” .....	23
	3. “Under this Subsection” .....	25
E.	The Employer’s insurance coverage in effect at Employee’s last exposure does not satisfy the election requirement for enhanced mesothelioma benefits under Section 287.200.4(3).....	26
F.	Section 287.200.4(3) cannot be applied retrospectively because the statute is a substantive law. ....	29
G.	Conclusion.....	33
II.	The Commission did not err in entering its final award denying compensation because the Commission acted within its authority in concluding the election requirement for acceptance by employers of liability for the enhanced mesothelioma benefits under MO. REV. STAT. § 287.200.4(3) was not met in	

this case, in that it is undisputed that Employer had ceased existence in 1998, sixteen years before Section 287.200.4(3) went into effect on January 1, 2014, and, thus, the Employer did not, and could not, satisfy the statute’s mandatory notice requirement, which must be satisfied to establish the

election to accept mesothelioma liability under the statute..... 36

Conclusion ..... 44

Certificate of Service ..... 46

Certificate of Compliance..... 47

Certification Under Rule 55.03(A)..... 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Accident Fund Ins. Co. v. Casey*, 550 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. banc 2018)..... passim

*Anderson v. Noel T. Adams Ambulance Dist.*, 931 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 32

*Bauer v. Transitional School Dist. Of City of St. Louis*, 111 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 38

*Bock v. City of Columbia*, 274 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 5

*Borrson v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co.*, 172 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. 1943)..... 40

*Brown v. City of St. Louis*, 842 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) ..... 8, 42

*Buhendwa v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.*, 82 F.Supp.3d 1259 (D. Colo. 2015) ..... 40

*Caplinger v. Rahman*, 529 S.W.3d 326 (Mo. App. S.D. 2017) ..... 23

*Clayton v. Langco Tool & Plastics, Inc.*, 221 S.W.3d 490 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007) ..... 5

*Dep't of Social Servs. v. Villa Capri Homes, Inc.*, 684 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. banc. 1985)..... 31

*Desai v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.*, 2019 WL 2588572 (Mo. banc June 25, 2019)... 25, 26, 33

*Dickemann v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*, 550 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2018) ..... 5, 17, 18, 28

*Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City*, 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc. 1993)..... 29

*Gervich v. Condaire, Inc.*, 370 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. banc. 2012) ..... 32

*Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection*, 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc. 2003) ..... 32

*Hegger v. Valley Farm Dairy Co.*, 2019 WL 2181663 (Mo. App. E.D. May 21, 2019)..... 30

*Howard v. City of Kansas City*, 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 9

*Kansas City v. City of Raytown*, 421 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. 1967)..... 39

*Larson v. Ford Motor Co.*, 217 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 31, 32

*Lewis v. Treasurer of Mo.*, 435 S.W.3d 144, 154 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) ..... 17

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garffie*, 939 S.W.2d 484 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)..... 32

*Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach*, 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc. 1982) ..... 30

*MaCaleb v. Greer*, 267 S.W.2d 54 (Mo. 1954)..... 8

*Miller v. Municipal Theatre Ass’n of St. Louis*, 540 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. App. 1976) ... 22, 26

*Peters v. Wady Indus., Inc.*, 489 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 24

*Pierce v. Dep’t of Social Servs.*, 969 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 31

*Pittman v. Cook Paper Recycling Corp.*, 478 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 24

*Renfro v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.*, 130 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. App. 1939) ..... 19

*Selvey v. Robertson*, 468 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. App. 1971) ..... 21

*State ex rel. KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Co. v. Cook*, 353 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) ..... 20

*State v. Plastec, Inc.*, 980 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) ..... 18, 28

*Wolff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue*, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988) ..... 18

**Statutes**

MO. REV. STAT. § 287.020 (1949) ..... 20

MO. REV. STAT. § 287.063 (1959) ..... 20

MO. REV. STAT. § 287.090 (2016) .....	21, 22
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.110 (1978) .....	20
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.120 (Cum. Supp. 2007) .....	17, 20, 22, 31
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.200 (2016) .....	passim
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.223 (2016) .....	32, 39
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.240 (2016) .....	31
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.280 (2016) .....	26
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.490 (2016) .....	5
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.495 (2016) .....	5
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.800 (2016) .....	17
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.808 (2016) .....	8
MO. REV. STAT. § 287.955 (2016) .....	40
MO. REV. STAT. § 3305 (1929) .....	19
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Article I, Section 13 of the Missouri Constitution .....	29
Article V, Section 18 of the Missouri Constitution .....	5
GARNER’S DICTIONARY OF LEGAL USAGE (3d ed. 2011) .....	38
THE NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2001) .....	19
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED (2002) .....	19
